WOODBURY COUNTY BOARD OF SUPERVISORS AGENDA ITEM(S) REQUEST FORM

Date: <u>6/17/2021</u> Weekly Agenda Date: <u>6/22/2021</u>								
ELECTED OFFICIAL / DEPARTMENT HEAD / CITIZEN: Mark J. Nahra, County Engineer WORDING FOR AGENDA ITEM:								
Bennet McDonald Smithland drainage districts: Consider approval of contract for culvert cleaning for the affected drainage districts								
ACTION REQUIRED:								
Approve Ordinance	Approve Resolution \Box	Approve Motion						
Public Hearing	Other: Informational \Box	Attachments Z						

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY:

A proposal from RP Constructors is being presented to the Board acting as trustees for county drainage for cleaning small under embankment culverts and tiles.

BACKGROUND:

The Corps of Engineers has found that the county was not in compliance on video review of culverts and tile running through and under the protection structures on the Bennet McDonald Smithland drainage district. This work was completed recently by RP Constructors. It was determined that several need cleaning due to the buildup of sediment in the culverts. A quote is presented.

FINANCIAL IMPACT:

Drainage district work is paid for by direct levies against properties within each drainage district.

IF THERE IS A CONTRACT INVOLVED IN THE AGENDA ITEM, HAS THE CONTRACT BEEN SUBMITTED AT LEAST ONE WEEK PRIOR AND ANSWERED WITH A REVIEW BY THE COUNTY ATTORNEY'S OFFICE?

Yes 🗆 No 🗹

RECOMMENDATION:

I recommend that the trustees approve the quote from RP Constructors for culvert clean out.

ACTION REQUIRED / PROPOSED MOTION:

Motion to approve the quote from RP Constructors for culvert clean out.

NUCA



ATTN: Woodbury County Mark Nahra **RP CONSTRUCTORS, LLC**

1270 S Derby Lane; PO Box 195 Dakota Dunes, SD 57049 Phone: 712.222.1452; Fax 855.492.9920

Heavy Civil Constructors Specializing in Underground and Concrete Licensed in Iowa, South Dakota & Nebraska

Date: 6/10/2021

RE: Woodbury County Storm Sewer Jetting at Smithland

mnahra@woodburycountyiowa.gov

ITEM	DESCRIPTION	QUANTITY	UNIT	UNIT AMT	TOTAL AMT
1	Site Supervision	8.00	HR	\$75.00	\$600.00
2	Vac Truck + Operator and 1 Loborer	8.00	HR	\$340.00	\$2,720.00
3	(2) Laborers	8.00	HR	\$130.00	\$1,040.00
4	3/4 TON PICKUP WITH TOOLS	8.00	HR	\$25.00	\$200,00
5	3" of Smaller Pump and Hoses	8.00	HR	\$12.00	\$96.00
6	Furnish and Install Silt Protection Around Outlet Structures	1.00	EA	\$49.00	\$343.00
	Note: These prices are based on one 8 hour work day. We do not anticipate completion to take longer than 7 days barring any unforseen circumstances.		δ ₁ δ ₁ - τ.		
	: Prices also do not include cleaning of the 4-4x4 concrete culverts.				
	: All excavated materials from pipes will be removed by others.				
				TOTAL \$4,999	